

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN ROBERT SEBO, individually and as
Trustee under a Revocable Trust Agreement of
John Robert Sebo dated November 4, 2004, et. al.,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC14-897
App. Case No.: 2D11-4063
L.T. Case No.: 07-0054 CA
consolidated with 07-1539 CA

v.

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

**THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC INSURANCE ADJUSTERS’
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HIGER LICHTER & GIVNER, LLP
18305 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 302
Aventura, Florida 33160
Telephone: (305) 933-9970
Facsimile: (305) 933-0998
Michael J. Higer
Florida Bar No.: 500798
MHiger@hlglawyers.com
Colleen Del Casino
Florida Bar No.: 91004
CDelCasino@hlglawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Florida Association of Public Insurance
Adjusters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THE APPLICATION OF SPECIFIC RULES OF CONSTRUCTION, WHICH FAVOR THE INSURED PUBLIC3

 a. *Insurance is a business coupled with a public interest*3

 b. *Insurance policies are complicated contracts of adhesion, which are rarely understood by insureds*5

 c. *Florida’s long-standing rules of construction for insurance contracts attempt to address the inequities between insurer and insured*.....6

II. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S ATTEMPT TO ABOLISH THE CONCURRENT CAUSE DOCTRINE IN FAVOR OF THE PRO-INSURER EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC POLICY AND DISREGARDS FLORIDA’S RULES OF CONSTRUCTION8

 a. *Florida Law on Multiple Peril Losses*.....8

 b. *The Second District Court of Appeal’s decision ignores Florida’s well established rules of construction, which are intended to benefit the insured*...10

III. THE EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE DOCTRINE IS UNDESIRABLE BECAUSE IT LEADS TO UNPREDICTABLE RESULTS 12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Allen v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 638 (N.J. 1965)	6
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co., Inc. v. Sebo</i> , 141 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Berkshire Life Insurance Co. v. Adelberg</i> , 698 So. 2d 828 (Fla.1997)	7
<i>Davis-Travis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 336 Fed. App’x. 770 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998)	8
<i>Duensing v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 131 P.3d 127 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Evana Plantation, Inc. v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 58 So. 2d 797 (Miss. 1952)	14
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	5
<i>Hudson v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	10
<i>Kievit v. Loyal Protect. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 170 A.2d 22 (N.J. 1961)	6
<i>L’Engle v. Scottish Union & Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 37 So. 462 (Fla. 1904)	7
<i>Nixon v. U. S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 290 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1973)	5

<i>Paulucci v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Branch</i> , 234 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	10
<i>Progressive Ins. Co. v. Estate of Wesley</i> , 702 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	7
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lamme</i> , 425 P.2d 346 (Nev. 1967).....	6
<i>Roach-Strayhan-Holland Post No. 20, Am. Legion Club v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 112 So. 2d 680 (La. 1959)	14
<i>Wallach v. Rosenberg</i> , 527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Washington Nat. Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)	7, 9

Other Authorities

Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute</i> , 26 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1 (1992).....	3, 4
Erik S. Knutsen, <i>Confusion About Causation in Insurance: Solutions for Catastrophic Losses</i> , 61 Ala. L. Rev. 957 (2010).....	12-15
James J. Lorimer, <i>The Legal Environment of Insurance</i> (4th ed. 1993)	3, 6
Susan Randall, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States: Regulatory Federalism and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> , 26 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 625 (1999)	4
